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ABSTRACT

Introduction: Coronavirus disease is one of leading causes of deaths in recent times that has
surpassed cardiovascular and other respiratory diseases. The World Health Organization (WHO)
setup Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) that have been adopted by the different
governments to curtail its spread. Nonetheless, information on the adherence to the SOPs amongst
market vendors is not well elucidated. Moreover, markets are centers of convergence of many
people which increases the risks of community transmission. Therefore, our study, investigated the
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extent of the adherence to the SOPs amongst market vendors in Sironko district.

Methodology: A quantitative study with cross-sectional design was adopted with a sample size of
221 randomly selected participants. Pretested structured questionnaires were used in the data
collection. Categorical data was presented in tables and graphs with frequency (%). Pearson’s Chi-
square (X%) was used to examine the statistical significance of our results. The analysis was done
by using the statistical software MedCalc version 20.0008. All the analyses were done at 95% level
of significance and a p<0.05 was considered statistically significant.

Results: A total of 221 participants were involved: 126, 57 % female, 80, 36% aged between 31-40
years and 158, 72% married. Fever, dry cough, chest pain, arches & pain loss of speech &
movements were the most reported signs and symptoms of COVID-19 (p<0.0001). Most of the
respondents were aware of the SOPs, hand washing soap and adequate water were readily
available (p<0.0001). The commonly implemented SOP was wearing face masks (p<0.0001). The
radio talk shows & broadcasting were the main sources of information(p<0.0001). The inadequate
facemasks and limited finances constrained the Implementation of SOPs (p<0.0001).

Conclusion: Most market vendors were aware of the COVID-19 SOPs and claimed they adhered.

However, there is need to carry out a qualitative study to confirm the above claims.

Keywords: COVID-19; market vendors; sironko district.

ABBREVIATIONS

CDOs : Community Development Officers

COVID : Corona Virus Disease

DPO  : District Production Officer

LCs  :Local Councils

MTN  : Mobile Telephone Network

SARS : Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome
SCs  : Sub- County chiefs

SMS  : Short Message Service

SOPS : Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs)
WHO : World Health Organization (WHO)

1. INTRODUCTION

Globally, COVID 19 (SARS-CoV-2 )- is one of
the deadliest, contagious and pandemic disease
that has caused health burden in the recent
times [1]. Coronavirus disease (COVID-19) is
believed to have originated from Wuhan city of
China and rapidly spread to Europe but it was
more pronounced in ltaly with 110,574 and
13115 cases and deaths respectively by April,
2020 [2]. The total global cases and death due
to COVID -19 as of August 13 2021 were
206,252,248 and 4,348,200 respectively [1].
Recent reports have indicated that America has
the highest number of cases (75,220,757) of
which 33,120,632 (47.6 4 %) are in the United
States (US). This is much higher than cases and
deaths in Africa, Netherlands, Spain, Italy and
Germany combined [3] . The latest cases of
COVID-19 in Africa are, 4,688,762 with South
Africa (SA) having the highest incidences and
deaths of 2,327,472 cases and 68,192
respectively [4]. In East Africa, Kenya has the
highest number of cases and deaths with
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194,310 and 3,811 cases and deaths
respectively. In Uganda, 91,162 cases and 2,425
deaths have been reported to date [4]. The
actual number of cases in Sironko district are
difficult to establish due to lack of the COVID-19
regional registry. However, informal interviews
with the COVID-19 task force and health worker
at Mbale Regional Referral Hospital (MRRH)
indicates a rising number of new cases and
deaths in this area.

The available scientific evidence has proved that
the predominant mode of transmission of human-
to-human SAR-CoV-2 is through respiratory
cough droplets or sneezing by the infected
persons. Studies of isolated patients of COVID-
19 in hospital wards have reported natural SAR-
CoV-2 RNA contaminations are commonly found
on items, surfaces, outdoor environment as
vehicles of transmission [5,6,7,8]. Fever, fatigue,
mylagia and dry cough were highly cited as the
most common signs & symptoms of the COVID-
19 patients [9,10,11,12,13,14]. It has also been
documented that arches & pains, nasal
congestions, cold, sore throats, dyspnea and dry
cough, muscle arches, chills, headaches,
trembling, and loss of smell and taste are also
signs & symptoms of COVID-19 [9-14]

With clear knowledge on the transmission modes
of COVID-19, the WHO developed Standard
Operating Procedures (SOPs) with the aim of
restraining its spread and several countries
including Uganda have adopted them [15]. The
most common SOPs and stringent measures
are; avoid handshakes, hugging, washing hands
more frequently with soap or sanitizing, putting
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on face masks when walking through crowded
places, social distancing, keeping room well
ventilated, coughing in bent elbow or tissues,
lockdown, quarantine and night curfews [9, 16].
Currently there is no effective cure and
vaccination for COVID-19 [1] and therefore,
adherences to the SOPs remains the best option
of containing the spread of this disease.
Nonetheless, no comprehensive market vendors-
oriented studies have been documented, despite
the potential hotspots of markets for community
transmission. Therefore, the current study sought
to understand the level of adherence to the
SOPs for COVID-19 amongst the market
vendors in Sironko district.

2. METHODOLOGY
2.1 Study Area

Sironko district is situated within the geographical
coordinates of 110 N &1°20 N and 34’15 E &
34’32 E respectively and lies at average
elevation of; 3996 ft (1,218 above sea level and
275.9 km from Kampala, the capital city of
Uganda (Google Map, 2020). The study was
carried out in a total of four busiest markets in

Sironko and these: Mutufu, Gombe, Pato &
Buteza markets. But there is no information on
market attendees on adherence to the SOPs
guidelines for the COVID-19 and so, is a
paramount question for an investigation.

2.2 Selection of the Study Sites

We conducted a reconnaissance survey in our
study area between the months of February to
March 2021. The study sites were selected
based on the advice of the District Production
Officer (DPO), Sub-county chiefs (SCs) and the
Community Development Officers (CDOs). A
total of four markets were selected and these
were; Mutufu & Gombe markets from Budadiri
East and Pato and Buteza markets from Budadiri
West. These markets were selected based on
the information obtained from local leaders as
the busiest places in the district on the
designated market days. Nonetheless, there are
no documented market- oriented studies for
observance of COVID-19 SOPs in this this
district. Therefore, we quantitively conducted a
study on the adherence to SOPs for COVID-19
amongst the market vendors in Sironko district.

The Map of Elgon Sub-region with Location of Different Districts
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2.4 Study Design

The study adopted a quantitative cross-sectional
survey and data collection from a specific group,
at one point in time [17]. It was designed to
assess knowledge on the awareness of the
SOPs, source of information on the SOPs, signs
& symptoms of the COVID-19, means of
transmission of the COVID-19 as well as the
challenges and prevention measures employed
to limit the spread of the COVID-19.

2.5 Study Population

The total residential occupants in Sironko are
242,422 as per 2014 National Population and
Housing Census [18]. The main tribe are Bagisu
who are mainly peasants, and it is the 7" largest
ethnic group in Uganda [18]. The study
population comprised of all categories of market
vendors in Sironko above 18 years old who were
well conversant with local language (Lumasaba)
and were traders in that market.

2.6 Selection of Participants and

Sampling Techniques

We selected 221 participants (95 males and 126
females) from all the four market and were
selected by simple random sampling technique.
We  excluded those below 18-years,
communication challenges and confirmed mental
illness.

The sample size was calculated from Cochran
formula at 95 % confidence interval.

S= Z*P*Q/E® or (S = Z2[P(1-P))/E?) where
(Q=1-P)

where S = sample size, Z = standard error for the
mean = 1.96 at 95 % confidence level, P is the
estimated prevalence or proportional ratio on
knowledge about the SOPs among market
vendors in Uganda as previously determined by
Ibe et al. [19] = 82.6 %, E = Tolerable sampling
error/ precision, = 0.05 at 5 % significant level
Sample size = 1.967[0.826(1-0.826)/0.05° = 221

2.7 Data Collection

Pretested self and researcher-administered
questionnaires comprising of closed ended
structured  questions were used. The
questionnaires were made up of four sections.
demographic data, means of COVID-19
transmission, signs & symptoms, and awareness
and adherence to SOPs of COVID-19 in this

33

area. The questionnaires were prepared in
English language but were translated into
Lumasaba, to be easily comprehended by the
locals and so the validity of the content was
ensured. Self-administered questionnaires were
collected back from the respondents, two days
from the time they were served. This gave the
participants ample time to comprehend the items
in the questionnaire and so gave valid and
appropriate responses. On the other hands, for
researcher- administered questionnaire, the
responses were instantly recorded at each
session, they were immediately filed by the
respective researcher. This saved time and as
well ensured the safety, validity, and
completeness of the data.

2.8 Data Analysis

The collected data was first cleaned and entered
in the Microsoft excel and were exported to
Statistical Package MedCalc version 20.008 for
analysis. The analyzed data was presented as
figures and tables for easy interpretation and
analysis. All the analyses were done by using the
Pearson’s X° test. The P values were elicited at
95% level of significance and a P<0.05 was
considered statistically significant.

3. RESULTS & DISCUSSIONS
3.1 Socio-demographic Characteristics

The study had significantly more females than
males (X°=4.229, 95%CI=0.7% to 26.6%,
p=0.0397) and non-Ugandan participants
(X*=98.219, 95%CI=62% to 95%, p< 0.0001). In
addition, we had significantly more married
persons than either the single, divorced or
widowed (P< 0.0001) and, at least majority had
attained secondary level of education (P<
0.0001) Most participants were aged between
31-40 years (80, 36 %) and the least were 61
years and above (14, 3 %). However, age ranges
did not differ significantly (P=0.05) (Table 1).

3.2 Transmission Modes of COVID-
Disease

19

Various modes of transmission of COVID-19
disease amongst market vendors in Sironko
district were identified. The findings indicated that
majority of the respondents (145, 66 % & 123, 56
%) knew that COVID-19 was mainly spread
through contact with cough droplets & physical
contacts with infected persons (Fig. 2).
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Contact with cough droplet was significantly
higher (p<0.0001) than all other modes of
COVID-19 transmission except for through
physical contact with infected persons
(X2=2.798, 95%CI=-1.7% to 21.4%, P=0.0944)
(Table 2).

3.3 Signs & Symptoms of COVID-19

Most participants agreed that patient with
COVID-19 face difficulties in breathing or
shortness of breathings (166, 75 %), loss of
smell and taste (156, 71 %) fever (155, 70 %, dry
cough (145, 66 %), chest pain (144, 65 %),
arches and pain (165, 65 %) loss of speech and
movement (132, 59 % were highly believed that
as outstanding signs and symptoms of COVID-
19.

Pertaining the participants knowledge about the
potential signs and symptoms of COVID 19,
mterestlng results were obtained. Fever
(X*=30.277, 95%Cl=25.9% to 51.8%, P<
0.0001), dry cough (X*=16.948, 95%CI=14.7% to
40%, P< 0.0001), Aches and pains (X?=18.229,

0.0001), Conjunctivitis (X?=13.945,
95%Cl=12.4% to 38.3%, p=0.0002), Headache
(X*=10.189, 95%CI=8.5% to 34.4%, P=0.0014),
Loss of smell and taste (X°=33.222,
95%CI=27. 9% to 53.6%, P< 0.0001), Difficulty in
breathing (X*=43.894, 95%CI=35.3% to 61.3%,
P35.3% to 61.3%), Chest pain (X°=18.130,
95%Cl=16.2% to 42.2%, P< 0.0001) and the loss
of speech and movement (X =4.168,
95%CI=0.6% to 26.8%, P=0.0412) were all
perceived by the study participants as cardinal
signs and symptoms of COVID 19 infection. On
the contrary, tiredness (X°=3.128, 95%CI——1 2%
to 24.7%, P=0.0770) and Sore throat (X*=2.176,
95%=-3.2% to 22.7%, P=0.1401) were not
perceived as key signs and symptoms of COVID
19 (Table 3).

3.4 Awareness of Standard Operating
Procedures (SOPs)

The results above depict that 96 % of the
respondents admitted being in the know of the
SOPs (X*=99.713, 95%CI=60.6% to 96.2%, P<
0.0001). Hence, market vendors in Sironko

95%CI=16.3% to 42.1%, P< 0.0001), Diarrhea district were knowledgeable about the SOPs for
(X*=48.615, 95%Cl=40.5% to 67.1%, P< the COVID-19 disease (Table 4).
Table 1. Socio-demographic characteristics
Characteristics Frequency (%) X* 95% CI P value
Gender Male (Ref) 95(43)
Female 126(57) 4.229 0.7% to 26.6% 0.0397*
Age (Years) 18-25 (Ref) 34(15)
26-30 40(18) 0.118 -14.9% t0 19.8% 0.7315
31-40 80(36) 4.992 2.8% to 34.8% 0.0255*
41-50 33(15) 0.000 -17.6% to 17.8% 1.0000
51-60 20(9) 0.399 -15.5% t0 22.8% 0.5275
261 14(6) 0.725 -16.4% to0 25.3% 0.3944
Nationality Ugandan (Ref) 210(95)
Non-Ugandan 11(5) 98.219 62% to 95% < 0.0001*
Marital status Married (Ref) 158(72)
Single 16(7) 27206 41.5%1t073.5% <0.0001*
Divorced 20(9) 30.766 41.8%t072.2% <0.0001*
Widowed 27(12) 35518 41.3% to 70% < 0.0001*
Education Level None (Ref) 25(11)
Primary 46(21) 1.107 -10% to 25.6% 0.2927
Secondary 127(58) 18.336  27.2% to 58% < 0.0001*
Tertiary 16(7) 0.178 -19.5% t0 22.6% 0.6730
University 7(3) 0.404 -28.9% to 26% 0.5251

*P value of sub group prevalence with respect to the group reference (where applicable) <0.05 statistically
significant
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Table 2. Analysis of the perception of the relative contribution of the various modes of
transmission of COVID 19 among the market vendors

Transmission mode Frequency (%) X’ 95%CI P value
Contact with cough droplets 145(66) Ref
Physical contact 123(56) 2,798 -1.7%t021.4% 0.0944
Frequent visits to markets 70(32) 21.941 19.9% to 46.1% < 0.0001*
Attending burial ceremony 74(33) 21.447 19.1% to 45% < 0.0001*
Attending circumcision 66(30) 23.613 21.6%t048.1% <0.0001*
Frequent visiting of relatives 78(35) 19.617 17.3% to 43% < 0.0001*
Frequent reception of visitors 34(15) 28.956 33.6% to 62% < 0.0001*
Attending political rallies 95(43) 12.329 10.1% to 34.9%  0.0004*
*P value of sub group prevalence with respect to the group reference (where applicable) <0.05 statistically
significant
Frequency % age
250
200
66
150 56
43
100 35
32 33
= 145 =
50
70 74 56 78 15 *
34
0
Through Contact with Frequent Attending Attending Frequent Frequent Attending
physical  cough droplets  visitingof  burial cermony circumcission visiting of  receptions of political ralies
contact with of an infected markets relative living  visitors from
infected person inurban areas  distant &
persons unknown
places

Fig. 2. Transmission Modes of COVID- 19 Disease

Table 3. Analysis of the participant’s knowledge about the signs & symptoms of COVID-19

Signs & Symptoms Response Analysis
_Agree Disagree X’ 95%Cl P value
Frequency Frequency
(%) (%)
Fever 155(70) 66(30) 30.277 25.9% to 51.8% < 0.0001*
Dry cough 145(66) 85(38) 16.948 14.7% to 40% < 0.0001*
Tiredness 98(44) 123(56) 3.128 -1.2%1t024.7% 0.0770
Aches and pains 143(65) 78(35) 18.229 16.3% to 42.1% <0.0001*
Sore throat 99(45) 122(55) 2176 -3.2%t022.7% 0.1401
Diarrhea 48(22) 173(78) 48.615 40.5% to 67.1% <0.0001*
Conjunctivitis 82(37) 139(63) 13.945 12.4% to 38.3% 0.0002*
Headache 134(61) 87(39) 10.189 8.5% to 34.4% 0.0014*
Loss of smell and taste 156(71) 65(29) 33.222 27.9% to 53.6% < 0.0001*
Difficulty in breathing 166(75) 55(25) 43.894 35.3% t0 61.3% < 0.0001*
Chest pain 144(65) 77(35) 18.130 16.2% to 42.2% < 0.0001*
Loss of speech and movement  132(59) 89(45) 4168 0.6% to 26.8% 0.0412*
*P value of sub group prevalence with respect to the group reference (where applicable) <0.05 statistically
significant

35



Kudamba et al.; AUMAH, 19(9): 30-43, 2021; Article no.AJMAH.72754

Table 4. Analysis of the awareness of Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) by the market

vendors
Awareness Frequency (%) X 95%CI P value
Yes 203(96)
No 9(4)
Total 212(100) 99.713 60.6% to 96.2% < 0.0001

Fig. 3. Available Facilities for Implementations of SOPs

Table 5. Analysis of the relative significance of the standard operating procedures among the
market vendors

SOP Frequency X° 95%ClI P value
(%)

Readily available & affordable alcohol-based 76(34) Ref

sanitizer

Enough hand-washing soap 121(55) 8.224 6.7%1t033.9% 0.0041

Adequate source of water 112(51) 5279 2.6%1t030.2% 0.0216

Hand-washing facilities 76(34) 0.000 14.8% to 14.8% 1.0000

Enough working space for social distance 87(39) 0.434 -9.7%1t019.3% 0.5100

*P value of sub group prevalence with respect to the group reference (where applicable) <0.05 statistically
significant; SOP: Standard Operating Procedure.

3.5 Available Facilities
Implementations of SOPs

for

The result further depicts that most of the
facilities required for effective implementation of
SOPs in Sironko district markets were still
wanting. Majority of the participants (121, 55% &
112, 51 %) admitted having enough hand-
washing soap, and adequate source of water
respectively. Readily available & affordable
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alcohol-based sanitizer, hand-washing facilities,
and enough working space for social distance
with corresponding frequencies and percentages
of; 76, 34 %, 76, 34 %, & 87, 39 % (Fig. 3).

Availability of enough washing soap (X?=8.224,
95%CI=6.7% to 33.9%, P=0.0041) and adequate
source of water (X2=5.279, 95%Cl=2.6% to
30.2%, P=0.0216) were significantly more
accessible than the alcohol-based sanitizers.
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Therefore, there enough hand-washing soap and
adequate source of water for implementation of
SOPs among market vendors in Sironko district
(Table 5).

3.6 Standard Operating Procedures
Implemented at Sironko Markets

The participants in the present study exhibited a
variety of knowledge on the various COVID-19
SOPS being implemented, as at least all the
SOPs as guide by the Ministry of Health in 2020.
The findings also indicate that most participant
claimed that they always wear face masks in
crowed places, regularly wash their hand-
washing, avoided hand-shaking, social distanced
& coughing or sneezing in the tissue or in the
crease of the elbow most of the time with
corresponding percentage of 90 %, 76 %, 66 %,
63 % & 57 respectively. The rest of the response
on other SOPs scored below average as far as
their adherence on the COVID-19 prevention as
can be seen in the figure above. The
proportionality was higher for wearing face
masks with respect to all other SOPs except

regular hand washing. Therefore, as in these
findings wearing of masks in crowded places and
regular hand-washing were the most claimed
implemented the SOPs in the fight against the
COVID-19 amongst market vendors in this area.
However, these claims stand a test of time, and
many be proved true or not based on other
finding from observations.

3.7 Source of Information for COVID-19
SOPS

Radio talk shows & broad casting,
telecommunication companies like Mtn, Airtel &
Africell & word of the mouths were the key in
propagating the message channels for the
COVID-19 SOPs (198, 90 %, 157, 71 % & 145,
66 %) respectively (Fig. 5).

When we analyzed the relative contribution of the
different information channels for the COVID-19
massages, Radio talk shows and Broadcast were
significantly higher (X?<29.882298.148,
p<0.0001) than the information from all other
sources (Table 6).

Avoid shaking
kissing each other

B ‘Washing your hand regularly

Coughing or sneezing in the
B tissue orin the crease of
elbows

™ Avoid shaking hands

Avoid shaking kissing each
other

W Avoid hugging with each other

w S0cial distancing from each
other (4 meters away)

- Always wear masks at crowded
places

Fig. 4. Standard Operating Procedures Implemented at Sironko Markets
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MTN/AIRTEL/ AFRICELL SMS

SOCIAL MEDIA (FACEBOOK, WATTSAP, IMO,
MESSENGER, TWITTER ETC)

FAMILY MEMBERS

TELEVISION BROAD CASTING

RADIO TALK SHOWS & BROAD CASTINGS

WORD OF THE MOUTHS

FRIENDS OR PEERS “

B Frequency M Percentage

157

198

145

71

Fig. 5. Source of Information for COVID-19 SOPS

Table 6. Analysis of the relative contribution of the information sources about COVID-19
among the market vendors

Source of information Frequency (%) X* 95%CI P value
Radio Talk Shows and Broadcast 198(90) Ref

Family Members 57(26) 98.148 50.4% to 74.2% < 0.0001*
MTN/Airtel/Africell SMS 157(71) 20992 10.8%t027.3%  <0.0001*
Friends/Peers 89(40) 80.509 38.5%t060.2% < 0.0001*
Social Media 99(45) 71.040 34% to 55% < 0.0001*
Television 67(30) 95.323 47.2%1t070.2% <0.0001*
Word of the Mouth 145(66) 290.882 15.2%1032.7%  <0.0001*

*P value of sub group prevalence with respect to the group reference (where applicable) <0.05 statistically
significant; MTN: Mobile Telecommunication Network, SMS: Short Message Service.

Table 7. Analysis of the relative contribution of different challenges towards the
implementation of SOPs for COVID 19 by the market vendors

Challenge Frequency (%) X* 95%CI P value
Low availability of alcohol-based 195(88) Ref

sanitizers

Financial constraint 178(81) 3.502 -0.4%to14.5% 0.0613
Inadequate water supplies 65(29) 86.273 45.9% t069.4% < 0.0001*
Poor access to information on SOPs 112(51) 51.100 26.5% to 46.9% < 0.0001*
Low availability of affordable face masks  134(61) 32.596 17.5% to 36.3% < 0.0001*

*P value of sub group prevalence with respect to the group reference (where applicable) <0.05 statistically
significant

3.8 Challenges Faced in the
Implementation of Standard Operating
Procedures

Interesting and varied results were generated by
the participants in our study. As 88 %, 81 %, 61

38

% & 51 % of the participants admitted that there
was less availability & affordability of the alcohol-
based sanitizers, financial constraints to buy
basic the SOPs facilities, less availability &
affordability of face masks & poor access to

information

the SOPs on

COvID 19
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Frequency

Financial
constraint to
buy the basic
SOPs washing

facilities

Inedequate

for hand-

washing bas

Less availabity Poor access to
water supply & affordability
of alcohol

ed

Percentage

Less
availability &
affordability of
face masks

information
on SOPs for
COVID 19

sanitizer

Fig. 6. Challenges Faced in the Implementation of Standard Operating Procedures

respectively. Market vendors felt that there few
related water challenges as only 29 % of the
respondent disagreed on the matter (Fig. 6).

With the exception of financial constraints,
(X?=3.502, 95%CI=-0.4% to 14.5%, P=0.0613)
which did not differ significantly when compared
with the challenge of inadequate alcohol-based
sanitizers, all other challenges had significantly
lower contribution towards the implementation of
the COVID 19 SOPs relative to the alcohol-
based sanitizers (X°<32.596286.273, P<0.0001)
(Table 7).

4. DISCUSSIONS

It was found out that majority of the respondents
were female (57 %) and mainly followed in the
age bracket of 31-40 years (80, 36 %) and 95 %
were Ugandan and mainly married (158, 72 %).
The participants were mainly of low literacy class
and secondary school dropout (127, 58 %). A
significantly higher difference (p< 0.05) was
noted that between secondary school dropout
with the rest of the education level in conformity
with findings by Hutchinson, [20] and Abdul et al.
[21]. We also found out that majority of the
respondents (145, 66 % & 123, 56 %) claimed
that COVID-19 was mainly spread contact with
cough droplets and physical contact respectively.
Other transmissions modes like circumcision
ceremony, burial ceremony & political rallies
registered little acceptance in this regard with
corresponding percentages of; 32 %, 35 %, 15
%, 30 %, 33 % & 45 respectively. Contact with
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cough droplet was significantly higher (p<0.05)
than all other modes of COVID-19 transmission.
This finding is in agreement with recent findings
by Peeri et al. [22] and Uwe et al. [23]. On the
contrary, Yves & A, [24] revealed that COVID-19
was highly spread through air passengers from
Wuhan to the whole globe.

Interestingly the respondents generated a variety
of response on the signs & symptoms of C -19.
Difficulties in breathing, loss of smell and taste,
fever, dry cough, chest pain, arches and pain,
loss of speech and movement were highly
outstanding signs and symptoms of COVID-19
(p<0.05). Diarrhea, Conjunctivitis (red, itchy &
painful eyes, tiredness and sore throats were
highly disregarded as COVID-19 signs &
symptoms (p<0.05). Similar observation were
also made by Abdul et al. [21] who opined that
cough & flu,, breathlessness and fever for
COVID-19 were cited as major sign and
symptoms for coronavirus disease as claimed by
residents in Eastern Uganda. However, unlike
the present study, their study never mentioned
sore throat and loss of smell and taste as signs
and symptoms of this new deadly disease. This
was because their study was conducted shortly
after COVID-19 outbreak before massive
sensitization of this disease had conducted in
rural area. Uwe et al. [23] reported some rare
symptoms of COVID-19 such as on set of skin
pain and arches among 25 % of the patient
diagnosed for positive for this disease. This was
attributed to compromising of the skin dermal
function which accelerated the onset of skin
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diseases [21]. Thomas et al. [25] found out that,
dyspnoea, cough, fever, loss of taste & smell,
fatigue, headache & chest pain. were highly cited
as the most outstanding signs and symptoms of
COVID-19 [25]. However, other signs and
symptoms such as palpitation, tachycardia, low
and high systolic pressure, positive auscultation,
haemoptysis hypoxia & sputum production were
cited in their but never surfaced in the current
study. This could be attributed to difference in the
type of the participants used in the two studies.
For example, whereas their study was based on
COVID-19 patients and as well experimental and
so generated fewer bias results unlike the current
study.

The findings in the present study also showed
that majority of the respondents admitted to be
knowledgeable of the SOPs (p<0.05) consistent
with the findings by Ibe et al. [19], Naveed et al.
[26] and Mabrouk et al. [27]. However, unlike the
current study, which was based on market
vendors, the participants in the aforementioned
studies were medical professional and so gave
responses from the technical point of view which
could probably explain the minor differences in
their findings and ours.

Additionally, having enough hand-washing soap
and reliable and adequate source of water supply
respectively compared to available alcohol-based
sanitizer (p=0.0231) and hand- washing facilities
all the time (p =0.0041). Therefore, enough hand
washing soap and reliable and adequate source
of water were the most available facilities for
COVID-19 consistent with the findings by Abdul
et al. [20] but contrary to the findings by Angham
et al. [28] in Pakistan. Wearing face masks in
crowded places was the most practiced and
implemented SOPs in the fight against COVID-
19 among market vendors(p<0.0001 in
agreement with the study conducted by Ali et al.
[29] and Ronald et al. [30].

Radio talk shows & broad casting,
telecommunication companies & word of the
mouths were key in propagating the message on
COVID-19 (p<0.05). The rest of information
channels for COVID-19, scored below the
average percentage. Radio talk shows & broad
casting, SMS and word of the mouth were
significantly higher (p<0.05) than all the rest of
information sources for COVID-19. Therefore,
radio talk shows & broad casting, SMS and word
of the mouth are potential sources of health
messages that can sensitize the market vendors
on SOPs for curtail COVID-19 disease consistent
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with the findings by Ibe et al. [19] and Wang et
al. [31]. The minor discrepancies in our study
and the previous studies could be attributed to
difference in literacy level between the two
categories of participants as reported recently by
Ibe et al. [19] and Shahmir et al. [32]. Unlike the
present study, Heidi et al. [33] cited You- tube as
the major source of information for the COVID-
19. This difference could be attributed to the
nature of participants and study locations
between the two studies. Whereas their study
was conducted among the high literacy class and
in urban area was not the case of our study [33].

Interestingly, financial constraints to buy basic
SOPs facilities less availability & affordability of
face masks & poor access to information on
SOPs on COVID 19 respectively were the most
pronounced challenges in our study (p<0.05).
Thus, for financial constraint to afford the SOPs
facilities and less availability & affordability of
face masks were the major challenges that
hinder the adherence to the SOPs among market
vendors in Sironko districts. The availability is
attributed to the study location which lie within on
the slopes of mountain Elgon that receive
enough and reliable relief rainfall almost
throughout the area and is a source of many
streams. Our findings are also in agreements
with previous scholars’ like Khalid & Ali, [34] who
ascertained that implementation of the SOPs for
COVID-19 was largely hampered by inadequate
facilities rather than awareness of the masses.
On the contrary the study conducted by Sharifah
et al. [35] showed that secondary schools and
community surrounding Gayaza town had
minimal challenges in implementing the SOPs as
they had enough facilities like; temperature guns,
enough sanitizer, soap and hand-washing water
[35]. This was because their study was carried
out in a highly urbanized areas of Uganda and in
formal sectors where such facilities were readily
available an affordable law enforcement is at the
peak in Kampala and surrounding area where
Gayaza lies, unlike our study, which was village-
based study.

5. CONCLUSIONS &
RECOMMENDATIONS

Physical contact of cough droplets and infected
person were the most pronounced mode of
COVID-19 transmission in this area. Difficulties in
breathing, loss of smell & taste, fever, chest pain
and loss of speech and movement were major
signs and symptoms of COVID-19 noted in our
study. Regular washing of hands and wearing
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mask were cited as the main SOPs known to the
masses. Radio talk shows & broad casting was
the major source of information for COVID-19
SOPs and implementation of SOPs for COVID-
19 was constrained by less availability of masks
and finances to purchase SOPs facilities. We,
therefore recommend that a qualitative study
using other method like focus group discussions
& observations needs to be carried out in the
same area to verify the claimed adherence to
SOPs of COVID-19 revealed in study.

ETHICAL APPROVAL AND CONSENT

Approval for this study was provided by the
Islamic University in Uganda, Research Review
Committee.  Permission to access the
communities was obtained from Sironko and
Bulambuli districts Local leaders including LC1
Chairpersons of the respective villages. We
explained the purpose of the study to the
respondents, provided oral informed
consent and signed applied thumb print to
register the participants in  our study.
In addition, verbal permissions were
obtained from participants to allow the auto-
recording of discussions and finally uniform

transport refund was provided for all the
participants.
AVAILABILITY OF DATA AND
MATERIALS

Data sets generated and analyzed during this
study are available from the corresponding
author on reasonable request.

FUNDING

There was no research grant for this project. The
necessary funds were mobilized by the individual
authors.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that

interests exist.

no competing

REFERENCES

1. WHO. Coronavirus
Dashboard; 2021.

2. John PA, Stefania B, Walter R. What other
countries can learn from italy during the
COVID-19 Pandemiclin. Stanford
University; 2020.

(CoVID  19)

41

10.

1.

Abdelhafiz AS, Mohammed Z, Ibrahim ME,
HH, Z, Alorabi M, Ayyad M, et al
Knowledge, perceptions,and attitude of
Egyptians towards the novel coronavirus
disease  (COVID-19). Journal  of
Community Health. 2020;45(5):881-90.
DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1007/s
10900-020-00827-7

Worldometer. Africanews (10th , June,
2021) Coronavirus - South Africa: COVID-
19 Statistics in South Africa (10 June
2021) Department of Health Republic of S.
A; 2021.

Bwire GM, Majigo MV, Njiro B, et al.
Detection profile of SARSCoV-2 using RT-
PCR in different types of clinical
specimens: A systematic review and meta-
analysis. J Med Virol; 2020.
DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1002/j
mv.26349

Klompas M, Baker MA, Rhee C. Airborne
transmission of SARS-CoV-2: theoretical
considerations and available evidence.
JAMA. 2020;324:441-442.

Yang Y, Yang M, Shen C, et al. Evaluating
the accuracy of different respiratory
specimens in the laboratory diagnosis and
monitoring the viral shedding of 2019-
nCoV infections. . medRxiv; 2020.

Zhou P, Yang XL, Wang XG, Hu B, Zhang
L, Zhang W, et al. A. Apneumonia
outbreak  associated with a new
coronavirus of probable bat origin. Nature.
2020;579(7798):270-273.
DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1038/
Ardalan T, Ardalan P, Monajjemi M. Nano
theoretical study of a C 16 cluster as a

novel material for vitamin C carrier.
Fullerenes  Nanotubes and Carbon
Nanostructures. 2014,;22:687-708.

DOI:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1080/
1536383X.2012.717561.

Li Q, Guan X, Wu P, Wang X, Zhou L,
Tong Y, Ren R, Leung KSM, Lau EHY,
Wong JY, Xing X, Xiang N, Wu Y, Li C,
Chen Q, Li D, Liu T, Zhao J, Liu M, Tu W,
Chen CEA. Transmission dynamics in
Wuhan, China, of Novel Coronavirus—
Infected Pneumonia. New England Journal
of Medicine. 2020;382:1199-1207.
DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1056/
NEJMo0a2001316

Monajjemi M, Shahriari S, Majigo M,
Vollaamin F. Evaluation of coronavirus
families & Covid-19 proteins: Molecular
modeling study. Biointerface Res. Appl.
Chem. 2020;10:6039-6057.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Kudamba et al.; AUMAH, 19(9): 30-43, 2021; Article no.AJMAH.72754

DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.33263
/BRIAC105.60396057

Rothe C, Schunk M, Sothmann P, Bretzel
G, Froeschl G, Wallrauch C, Zimmer T,
Thiel V, Janke C, Guggemos W, Seilmaier
M, Drosten C, Vollmar P, Zwirgimaier K,
Zange S, Wolfel R, Hoelscher M.
Transmission of 2019-nCoV Infection from
an Asymptomatic Contact in Germany.
New England Journal of Medicine.
2020;382:970-971.
DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1056/
NEJMc2001468

Shang J, Ye G, Shi K, Wan YS, Aihara H,
Li F. Structural basis for resptor recognition
by novel coronavirus from wuhan.
Structural Biology Virology. 2020;03--04.
DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.21203
/rs.2.24749/v1

Xia S, Yan L, Xu W, Agrawal AS, Algaissi
A, Tseng CK, Wang Q, Du L, Tan W,
Wilson IA, Jiang S, Yang B, Lu LA. pan-
coronavirus fusion inhibitor targeting the
HR1 domain of human coronavirus spike.
Sci Adv. 2019;5:eaav4580-eaav4580.
DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/doi:10.11
26/sciadv.aav4580

Lalgoulen K, Shanghring TS, Catherine A,
Rapheileng AS, Tomba S, Kheiruddi S,

Digvijay P. Combating the spread of
COVID-19 through community
participation.  Global Social Welfare.

2021;8:127-132.

Samantha KB, Rebecca KW, Louise ES,
Lisa W, Simon WF, Neil G. The
psychological impact of quarantine and
how to reduce it: rapid review of the
evidence. The Lancet. 2020;395(10227).
DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1016/
S0140-6736(20)30460-8

LoBiondo-Wood G, Haber J. Nursing
research: Methods and critical appraisal for
evidence based practice (6th Ed ed.);
2006.

UBOS. Statistics: The National Population
and Housing Census, 2014- Main Report,
Kampala; 2016.

Ibe MU, Fred S, Robinson S, Ann ML,
Victor BA, Emmanuel TA, Joshua OA,
Stellamaris K, Eric SK, John TA, Olatayo
SO, Isaac E, Azeez A, Regan M, Viola N,
Kenneth IK. Community drivers affecting
adherence to WHO guidelines against
COVID-19 amongst rural ugandan market
vendors. Front. Public Health; 2020.
DOl:https://doi.org/10.3389/fpubh.2020.00
340

42

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Hutchinson L. Evaluating and researching
the effectiveness of educational
interventions. BMJ. 1999;318(7193):1267—
1269.

DOI:
https://doi.org/10.1136/bm|.318.7193.1267
Abdul W, Jacob SI, Joseph LM, Ali K,
Shaban AO, Aidah N, Godfrey W, Hawa N,
Hussein M. K, Muhammad |, jamilu es.
covid-19 in the Eyes of Community
Leaders in Selected Rural Districts in
Eastern Uganda. Journal of Advances in
Medical and Pharmaceutical Sciences.
2021;23(4):20-37.

Peeri NC, Shrestha N, Rahman MS, Zaki
R, Tan Z, Bibi S, et al. The SARS, MERS
and novel coronavirus (COVID-19)
epidemics, the newest and biggest global
health threats: what lessons have we
learned? International Journal of
Epidemiology; 2020.

Uwe W, Ayse SK, Christopher R, Anca C,
Torello L. Cutaneous signs in COVID-19
patients: A review. Dermatologic Therapy;
2020.
DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1111/
dth.13549

Yves MS, AMN. The influence of
passenger air traffic on the spread of

COVID-19 in the world. Transportation
Research Interdisciplinary Perspectives;
2020.

DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1016/].
trip.2020.100213

Thomas SD, Jacqueline JJ, Yemisi D,
Clare T, Mariska D, MGL, René SHL, Devy
E, Sabine D, Julie D, Sebastiaan AH, Ann
VdB. Signs and symptoms to determine if
a patient presenting in primary care or
hospital outpatient settings has COVID-19
disease. Cochrane Library; 2020.
DOLl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1002/
14651858.CD013665

Naveed A, Azka R, Ayesha N, Waqas S,
Altaf A, Sameena P, Muhammad |I.
COVID-19 and public awareness. THe
Professional Medical Journal. 2020;27.
DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.29309
/TPMJ/2020.27.08.4655

Mabrouk A, Yasir A, ALreshidi M, Maha A,
Nayef SA, Somayah A, Alrashidi M,
Ghaleb A. Public and healthcare providers
awareness of Coronavirus (COVID-19) in
Qassim Region, Saudi Arabia. Saudi
Journal of Biological Sciences; 2020.
Angham GH, Mohammed K, Nany H,
Emad Y, Salam AM. A Review on COVID-



29.

30.

31.

Kudamba et al.; ADMAH, 19(9): 30-43, 2021; Article no.AJMAH.72754

19: Origin, spread, symptoms, treatment,
and prevention. Biointerface Research in
Applied Chemistry. 2020;10(6):7234 -
7724,
DOl:https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.33263
/BRIAC106.72347242

Ali R, Muhammad T, Shah Z, Abdullah K,
Muhammad A. Knowledge, attitude and
practice regarding personal hygiene and
awareness about COVID-19 among school
children of government primary school
haider abad town Sargodha. MAR Case
Reports 2.2. The psychological impact of
quarantine and how to reduce it: rapid
review of the evidence. 2021; 2020.
Ronald OS. Social media platforms for
health communication and research in the
face of COVID-19 Pandemic: A Cross
Sectional Survey in Uganda; 2020

DOI:
https://doi.org/https://www.medrxiv.org/con
tent/10.1101/2020.

Wang PW, Lu WH, Ko NY, Yi-Lung Chen
AO, Li DJ, Chang YP, Yen CF. COVID-19-
related information sources and the
relationship with confidence in people
coping with COVID-19: Facebook Survey
Study in Taiwan. J Med Internet Res.
2020;22(6):€20021.

DOI: https://doi.org/doi:10.2196/20021

32.

33.

34.

35.

Shahmir HA, Joshua F, Yesim T, Ariadna
C, Abbey MJ, Ralph JD. Trends and
Predictors of COVID-19 Information
Sources and Their Relationship With
Knowledge and Beliefs Related to the
Pandemic: Nationwide Cross-Sectional
Study. JMIR Public Health Surveill.
2020;6(4): e21071.

DOI: https://doi.org/doi:10.2196/21071
Heidi OY, Adraina B, David H, James C.
YouTube as a source of information on
COVID-19: a pandemic of misinformation.

BMJ Global Health; 2020. DOI:
https://doi.org/http://orcid.org/0000-0001-
6495-088XHeidi  Oi-Yee Li1, DOL:
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-4533-

2805Adrian Bailey1, DOI:

http://orcid.org/0000-0003-1491-5829David
Huynh2,3, James Chan4

Khalid A, Ali S. COVID-19 and its
challenges for the healthcare system in
Pakistan  Asian Bioethics Review.
2020;551-564, 13 August 2020.

Sharifah N. Level of Awareness and
Adherence Towards Severe respiratory
Syndrome Coronavirus 2 SAR-Cov-2 In
Secondary Schools And SurroundinG
Comminities In Gayaza Town Makerere
University, College of Education;
2021.

© 2021 Kudamba et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution
License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:
The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
https://www.sdiarticle4.com/review-history/72754

43



